### 505504393 06/03/2019

# **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5551197

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TITLE TEN MANUFACTURING	05/28/2019

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NEWCO TITLE TEN, LLC
Street Address:	P. O. BOX 2487
Internal Address:	401 W. WILLARD
City:	MUNCIE
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	47307

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16180059

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (317)637-7561

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 317-634-3456

**Email:** docketdept@uspatent.com

Correspondent Name: TIMOTHY THOMAS

Address Line 1: 111 MONUMENT CIRCLE

Address Line 2: SUITE 3700

Address Line 4: INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	024273-000004
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CINDY J. WILES
SIGNATURE:	/Cindy J. Wiles/
DATE SIGNED:	06/03/2019

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Newco\_Assignment#page1.tif source=Newco\_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 505504393 REEL: 049341 FRAME: 0883

# ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

Whereas, Robert Moore Title Ten Manufacturing has a pending patent application, Serial No. 16/180,059, which claims priority from U.S. Patent Application No. 15/446,068, which claims the benefit of U.S. Provisional Application 62/301,794; and

Whereas, Robert Moore thereafter assigned the entire right, title and interest therein to the undersigned, Title Ten Manufacturing ("Title Ten"); and

Whereas, Newco Title Ten, LLC ("Newco"), having a place of business at P.O. Box 2487, 401 W. Willard, Muncie, Indiana 47307, entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement with Title Ten which included the right for Newco to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;

Now, therefore, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Title Ten by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto Newco, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries (including the right to claim priority under the terms of the International Convention and other relevant International Treaties and Arrangements from the aforesaid application) and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.

Title Ten hereby authorizes and requests the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said Newco as the assignee of Title Ten's entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of Newco, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Title Ten had this Assignment not been made.

Title Ten agrees that it will communicate to Newco or its representatives any facts known to Title Ten respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to Newco,

PATENT REEL: 049341 FRAME: 0884 make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid Newco, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce prope: protection for said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries.

Date: MAY 28, 2019

Title Ten Manufacturing

Robert Moore, Manager, and Authorized Representative

> PATENT REEL: 049341 FRAME: 0885

RECORDED: 06/03/2019